

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

#### OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

### **1911**

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

الم مر

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1911

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fifth Legislature

## **I9II**

#### FREE HIGH SCHOOLS.

Снар. 88

Not to apply to seamen,

Inconsistent acts repealed.

etc.

ing employment, or for acting as agents for procuring such work or employment, where a fee or other valuable thing is exacted, charged or received, or for procuring or assisting to procure employment, work or situation of any kind or for procuring or providing hereby for any person.

Section 10. This act shall not apply to the employment of seamen or shall the provisions of any section in this act apply to teachers' agencies or charitable institutions.

Section 11. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

Approved March 25, 1911.

#### Chapter 88.

An Act to amend Section sixty-two of Chapter fifteen of the Revised Statutes as amended by Chapter forty-eight of the Public Laws of nineteen hundred and five relating to Free High Schools.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 62, chapter 15, R. S. as amended by chapter 48 public laws 1905, repealed.

Provisions for pupils in towns having no free high schools, Section sixty-two of chapter fifteen of the revised statutes as amended by chapter forty-eight of the public laws of nineteen hundred and five is hereby repealed and in place thereof the following is substituted:

'Section 62. Any town which does not maintain a free high school of standard grade may, from year to year, authorize its superintending school committee to contract with and pay the superintending school committee of any adjoining town or the trustees of any academy located within such town or in an adjoining town, for the tuition of scholars within said town in the studies contemplated by the seven preceding sections. When such contract has been made with the trustees of an academy a joint committee for the selection of teachers and the arrangement of the course of study in such academy shall include the superintending school committees of the contracting towns with an equal number of members of the board of trustees of such academy when such academy has less than ten thousand dollars endowment. The expenditure of any town for tuition as provided in this section shall be subject to the same conditions and shall entitle such town to the same state aid as if it had made such expenditure for a free high school.'

Approved March 25, 1911.

92